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Cross-Complainat Tejon Rachcorp alleges as follows:

PARTIES

Cross-Complainant Tejon Ranchcorp is a corporation and owner of the Tejon

Ranch, a large parcel of real propert a porton of which is located in and around the western end of the

Antelope Valley. Tejon Rachcorp pumps and uses groundwater for reasonable and beneficial puroses

on its real property. In addition, Tejon Ranchcorp purchases, import, stores, and uses water acquired

from the State Water Project on and under its property. Tejon Rachcorp s pumping, use, and storage of

groundwater in the Antelope Valley is limited to the western sub-basins of the Antelope Valley

Groundwater Basin.

Plaintiff and Cross-Defendant Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40

Waterworks") is a public agency governed by the Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors that

supplies water to customers in the Lancaster Sub-basin of the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin.

Cross-Complainant and Cross-Defendant Rosaond Communty Services Distrct

Rosamond") supplies groundwater to customers in the Lacaster Sub-basin of the Antelope Valley

Groundwater Basin.

Tejon Rachcorp is informed and believes and thereon alleges that Cross-

Defendants Does 1 though 100 claim some right, title, or interest to use and store groundwater that is

adverse to the right, title, or interest of Tejon Rachcorp in that Cross-Defendants assert prescriptive

rights against Tejon Rachcorp or assert other water rights that purort to reduce or restrct or to be

superior to the rights of Tejon Ranchcorp to use, pump, or store groundwater on or beneath Tejon

Ranchcorp s property. Cross-Defendants Does I though 100 include any par, other than Waterworks

and Rosamond, that asserts such water rights claims against Tejon Rachcorp by complaint or cross-

complaint in these coordinated actions. Tejon Ranchcorp is unaware of the tre names and identities of

Does I though 100 and therefore sues them by such fictitious names and wil amend this pleading to

reflect their tre identities and capacities when they are ascertained.

THE ANTELOPE V ALLEY GROUNDWATER BASIN AND SUB-BASINS

The Waterworks' Complaints and the Rosamond Cross- Complaint herein seek a

general adjudication of all rights to use and store groundwater withn a groundwater basin that they
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describe as the "Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin." However, neither Waterworks nor Rosaond

specifically allege the lateral or vertical boundaries of the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin.

The Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin has been stdied and reported on by

varous investigators, including the United States Geological Surey ("USGS"

). 

According to the most

recent report by the USGS, the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin covers approximately 920 square

miles and is located withn the larger Antelope Valley drainage basin. According to the USGS reports

the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin consist of seven of the twelve sub-basins of the Antelope

Valley drainage basin: from west to east - the Finger Buttes, West Antelope, Neenach, Lancaster, Nort

Muroc, Pearland, and Buttes Sub-basins. The Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin, drainage basin, and

sub-basin are depicted in the USGS map attched hereto as Exhbit A. Ths Cross-Complaint assumes

that the latera boundaes of the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin and sub-basin are approximately

as depicte on Exhbit A hereto, subject to future correction or modification of the boundaes following

discver and tral.

Tejon Rachcorp pumps, uses, and stores groundwater on and beneath its land

located in the thee "western sub-basins" of the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin - the Finger Buttes

West Antelope, and Neenach Sub-basins.

Tejon Rachcorp is informed and believes and thereon alleges that Waterworks

and Rosaond pump, us, and/or store groundwater only in the central sub-basin of the Antelope Valley

Groundwater Basin - the Lancaster Sub-basin. In the Riverside actions listed in the caption above

Waterworks intially alleged that the Lancaster Sub-basin is separate from and has "no hydrologic

connection with the Neenach Sub-basin" and the other western sub-basins. (E. , Waterworks Answer

to Diamond Faning s First Amended and SlJPplemental Complaint, dated July 3 , 2000, 11 6.) However,

in Waterworks' Complaits herein , filed in Los Angeles and Kern Counties in November, 2004

Waterworks alleges water rights in and to the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin without reference to

any of its sub-basins.

Tejon Ranchcorp is informed and believes and thereon alleges:

(a) That the Lancaster Sub-basin is, for water supply and management

puroses, practically separate from and has little hydrologic connection with the western sub-basins of
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the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin;

(b) That the Lancaster Sub-basin is hydrologically separated from the western

sub-basin by the Neenach Fault and large buttes that impede groundwater flow;

(c) That groundwater production in the western sub-basins does not

significantly or materially afect groundwater supplies in the Lacaster Sub-basin and the eastern sub-

basins of the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin, and vice versa;

(d) Tht groundwater resources and facilties in the western sub-basin have

historically been financed, managed, and used separately from groundwater resources and facilities in

the central and eastern sub-bains of the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin;

(e) That there has been no historical reliance in the western sub-basins upon

water supplies in the central and eastern sub-basins of the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin, and vice

versa;

(f) Tht while the Lancaster Sub-basin has suffered declinig groundwater

levels, land subsidence, and overdraf conditions for many decades, groundwater supplies in the wester

sub-basins have been stable or rising in recent decades.

10. Consequently, the western sub-basins of the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin

should either be deemed wholly separate basins from the central and eatern sub-basins, or, if not, the

Cour should stil manage them separately in any physical solution and separtely adjudicate water rights

in the western sub-basin. If the Cour decides that the western sub-basins of the Antelope Valley

Groundwater Basin should be separately managed and adjudicated, then Tejon Rachcorp restcts its

water rights claims to the western sub-basins of the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin. Conversely, if

the Cour decides to adjudicate and manage the entire Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin as a single

undifferentiated unt, then Tejon Ranchcorp asserts its water rights claims throughout the Antelope

Valley Groundwater Basin.

First Cause of Action

(Declaratory and Injunctive Relief - Against All Cross-Defendants)

11. Tejon Ranchcorp realleges and incorporates herein by reference the allegations of

paragraphs 1 though 10 above.
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12. As a result of Tejon Rachcorp s ownership ofland overlying the western sub-

basins of the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin and its watershed, Tejon Rachcorp also owns

overlying water rights" to extract, store, and put groundwater to reasonable and beneficial use on its

property.

13. Now, and at all relevant times in the past, Tejon Rachcorp has pumped, stored

and put groundwater to reasonable and beneficial use on its property.

14. Tejon Ranchcorp has also paid for, imported, stored and/or used on its property

imported water from the State Water Project, and this water supply is not native to the Antelope Valley

Groundwater Basin or drainage basin. Tejon Rachcorp intends to continue to purchase, import, store

and use water importd from the State Water Project and to establish a "water ban" on Tejon

Rachcorp s propert. A portion of ths imported water reenters and augments the groundwater supply,

and Tejon Rachcorp has the sole and paramount right to recaptue these retu flows and baned water

attbutble to its importtion of water from outside of the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin, except

to the extent tht other pares contrct with Tejon Ranchcorp to share the costs and benefits of these

imported water supplies and Tejon Rachcorp s water ban.

15. Tejon Rachcorp is informed and believes and thereon alleges tht each of the

Cross-Defendants extracts groundwater from the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin for use on

property that is not owned by such Cross-Defendant and/or for some other non-overlying use.

16. Tejon Rachcorp is informed and believes and thereon alleges tht each of the

Cross-Defendants claims to have prescrptive rights or other rights to pump, use, and store groundwater

from the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin and claims that those purrted water rights are superior

or equal to the water rights of Tejon Ranchcorp.

17. The right of Cross-Defendants to continue to pump, store , and use water in the

western sub-basins and/or the entire Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin is subordinate to the right of

Tejon Rachcorp to do so pursuant to its rights alleged above.

18. An actu controversy has arsen between Tejon Ranchcorp and Cross-

Defendants. Tejon Ranchcorp is informed and believes and thereon alleges that Cross-Defendats

dispute the contentions and challenge the water rights of Tejon Rachcorp and claim that their rights to
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pump, use, and store water are superior to those of Tejon Ranchcorp either in the western sub-basins or

in the entire Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin.

19. Tejon Ranchcorp desires a judicial determination of: the entitlement of Tejon

Ranchcorp and all other paries to pump, use, or store in the western sub-basins and/or the Antelope

Valley Groundwater Basin as a whole; and the priority and character of each par's respective rights.

20. Tejon Rachcorp is informed and believes and thereon alleges that Cross-

Defendants are pumping or clai the right to pump groundwater from the western sub-basins or frm

the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin as a whole without regard to the water rights of Tejon

Ranchcorp, and they us amounts of groundwater that are wasteful or unreasonable in light of the ard

conditions and limited water supplies in the Antelope Valley. Unless restrained by order of ths Cour

Cross-Defendats will continue to pump increasing amounts of groundwater from the western sub-

bains or from the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin as a whole, thereby causing ireparble daage

and injur to Tejon Rachcorp and to all paries who rely on these groundwater supplies.

In order to prevent irparable injur to Tejon Ranchcorp and other pares, it is21.

necessa and appropriate tht the Cour exercise and retan continuing jursdiction to develop and

enforce a physical solution that protects, manages, conserves, and adjudicates groundwater supplies in

the western sub-basins separately from the central and eastern sub-basins of the Antelope Valley

Groundwater Basin. Such a physical solution may include, in the Lancaster sub-basin: restrctions on

groundwater production, reasnable moneta assessments on groundwater extractions and for

supplementa water supplies, prohibitions against wastefu and excessive use of water by Cross-

Defendants and their customers in violation of Aricle X, Section 2 of the California Constitution,

mandatory conservation measures, a groundwater monitoring and reporting program, assessment of

costs to remediate land subsidence and groundwater containation in the Lancaster sub-basin, and the

appointment of a watermaser to administer and enforce the judgments and orders of ths Cour. The

costs of such a physical solution and measures to remediate the overdra in the Lancaster sub-basin

should not be borne by paries in the western sub-basins.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

Wherefore, Cross-Complainant Tejon Ranchcorp prays for judgment as follows:
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For an order or judgment tht separately manes and separately adjudicates

water rights in the western sub-basins apar from the remainder of the Antelope Valley Groundwater

Basin;

For a declaration in accordance with pargraph 19 above, including a declaration

of the priority and character of Tejon Ranchcorp s rights to pump, use, and store native groundwater and

imported water on and beneath its property;

For a preliminar and permanent injunction prohibiting Cross-Defendats from

pumping, using, storing, wating, or failing to conserve groundwater in any maner which interferes

with the rights of Cross-Complainant Tejon Ranchcorp or violates Artcle X, Section 2 of the Californa

Constitution;

For imposition of a physical solution as described in pargraph 21 above.

For prejudgment interest.

For attorneys' fees, expert witness fees , and costs incured in these coordinated

actions; and

For such other and fuer moneta, equitable, or other relief as the Cour deems

16 just and proper.

Dated: November 23, 2005 NOSSAMA, GUTHER, KNOX & ELLIOTT, LLP
FREDRIC A. FUDACZ
HENRY S. WEINSTOCK

. WEINSTO
Attorneys for Tejon Ranchcorp

By:
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PROOF OF SERVICE

The undersigned declares:

I am employed in the County of, State of California. I am over the age of 18 and am not a pary
to the withn action; my business address is c/o Nossaman, Guther, Knox & Ellott, LLP, 445 
Figueroa Street, 31st Floor Los Angeles, California 90071- 1602.

On November 23 2005, I served the foregoing CROSS-COMPLAINT OF TEJON
RANCHCORP on paries to the withn action by placing () the original (x) a tre copy thereof
enclosed in a sealed envelope, addressed as shown on the attched service list.

(By U.S. Mail) On the same date, at my said place of business, said correspondence was sealed
and placed for collection and mailing following the usual business practice of my said employer.
I am readily familiar with my said employer s business practice for collection and processing of 
correspondence for mailing with the United States Posta Service, and, pursuant to that practice
the correspondence would be deposited with the United States Postal Service, with postage
thereon fuly prepaid, on the sae date at Los Angeles, Californa.

(By Facsimile) I served a tre and correct copy by facsimile pursuant to C.C.P. I 013(e), to the
number(s) listed above or on the attched sheet. Said transmission was reported complete and
without error. A tranmission report was properly issued by the tranmitting facsimile machine,
which report states the time and date of sending and the telephone number of the sending
facsimile machine.

(X)

(By Federal Express) I served a true and correct copy by Federal Express or other overnight
delivery service, for delivery on the next business day. Each copy was enclosed in an envelope
or package designated by the express service carier; deposited in a facility regularly maitaned
by the express service carer or delivered to a courer or driver authorized to receive documents
on its behalf; with delivery fees paid or provided for; addressed as shown on the accompanying
servce list.

Executed on November 23 , 2005 at Los Angeles, California.

(STATE) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

(X)

(FEDERAL) I declare under penalty of perjur under the laws of the United States of America
that the foregoing is true and correct.

Mitchi Shibata
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SERVICE LIST

Douglas J. Evert, Esq.
Stradling, Y occa, Carlson & Rauth
660 Newport Center Drive, Suite 1600
Newport Beach, CA 92660-6522
Attorneys for City of Lancaster

John Tootle, Esq.
California Water Service Company
3625 Del Amo Boulevard, Suite 350
Torrance, CA 90503
Attorneys for Antelope Valley Water Company

Thomas Bunn, Esq.
Lagerlof, Senecal, BradleYtt Gosney & 

Krse
301 Nort Lake Avenue, 10 Floor
Pasadena CA 91101-4108
Attorneys for Palmdale Water Distrct and Quar
Hil Water Distrct

James L. Markman, Esq.
Richards, Watson & Gershon
1 Civic Center Circle
PO Box 1059

Brea, CA 92822- 1059
Attorneys for City of Palmdale

Wayne Lemieux, Esq.
Lemieux & O'Neil
2393 Townsgate Road, Suite, 201
Westlake Vilage, CA 91361
Attorneys for Littlerock Creek Irrgation
and Palm Ranch Irrigation District

Christopher M. Sanders, Esq.
Ellson Schneider & Harris

2015 H Street
Sacramento, CA 95814-3109
Attorneys for Los Angeles
Districts

County Sanitation
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Richard Zimmer, Esq.
Clifford & Brown
1430 Trutun Avenue, #900
Bakersfield, CA 93301
Attorneys for WM Bolthouse Farms

Robert H. Joyce, Esq.
Lebeau, Thelen, Lampe, McIntosh & Crear
LLP
5001 East Commercenter Drive, Suite 300
Bakersfield, CA 93389-2092
Attorneys for Diamond Faring

Michael Fife, Esq.
Hatch & Parent
21 East Carllo Street
Santa Barbar CA 93101-2782
Attorneys for Eugene B. Nebeker

Janet Goldsmith, Esq.

Kronick, Moskowitz, Tiedmann & Girard
400 Capitol Mall, 27th Floor

Sacramento, CA 95814-4417
Attorneys for City of Los Angeles

Eric L. Garner, Esq.
Jeffrey V. Dunn, Esq.
Best Best & Krieger LLP
3750 University Avenue, Suite 400
Riverside, CA 92502- 1028
Attorneys for Los Angeles County Waterworks
District 40

Honorable Jack Komar
Judge of the Superior Court of California
County of Santa Clara
191 North First Street
San Jose, CA 95113
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SmithTrager LLP
Susan M. Trager, Esq. (BBN 58497)
Francis D. Logan, Jr., Esq. (SBN 163049)
Sumer 1. Nastich, Esq. (SBN 229985)
Laurel E. Adcock, Esq. (SBN 234201)
19712 MacArthur Blvd. , Suite 120
Irvine, CA 92612
Telephone: (949) 752-8971
FacsimHe: (949) 863-9804

Attomeys for Cross-Complainant
Phelan Pinon Hils Community Services Distict
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PHELAN PINON HILLS COMMUITY 

SERVICES DISTRICT

Cross Complainant, 

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE 
COMPANY; CITY OF LANCASTER; CITY 

OF P ALMDALE; LITTLEROCK CREEK
IRRGATION DISTRICT; ROSAMOND
COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT; 
QUARTZ HILL WATER DISTRICT; LOS 
ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS
DISTRICT NO. 40; PALMDALE WATER 

10 DISTRICT; CITY OF LOS A."NGELES; )
COUNTY SANITATION DlSTRICTNO. 14;)

11 COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT NO. 20;
DESERT LAKES COMMUNTY 12 SERVICES DISTRICT; BORON 
COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT; 

13 PALM RACH IRRIGATION DISTIUCT; 
14 ANTELOPE VALLEY EAST-KERN 

WATER AGENCY; REBECCA LEE 
15 WILLIS AS REPRESENTATIVE OF THE

16 

~~~

C;S
ASS; MR. 

17 REPRESENTATIVE OF THE CERTIFIED 

WOODS CLASS; DIAMOND FARMING
18 COMPANY; BOLTHOUSE PROPERTIES

, )

INC. ; WILLIAM BOLTHOUSE FARS
19 INC. ; CRYSTAL ORGANIC FARMS LLC; 

V. UNITED MUTUAL GROUP; 20 
BRITTON ASSOCIATES , LLP; BUJULlAN )

21 BROTHERS , INC.; BUSHNELL 
ENTERPRISES LLC' CAMERON 

22 PROPERTIES, INC. ; COPA DE ORO LAND 

23 COMP ANY
, A CALIFORNIA GENERAL

PARTNERSHIP; DEL SUR RACH, LLC; )

24 GA TEW A Y TlUANGLE PROPERTIES; 
I-IEAL Y ENTERPRlSES. INC.; HIGH 

25 DESERT INESTMENTS, LLC; LAi\IDINV
INC. ; MIDDLE BUTTE MIN, INC.; 26 MOlJNTAIN BROOK RANCH, LLC; 

?7 NORTHROP GRUMAN CORPORATION; )
PALMDALE HILLS PROPERTY LLC; SPC 

28 DEL SUR RACH, LLC; 

vs.

...---,
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SERVICE ROCK PRODUCTS 

CORPORATION; SORRNTO \\lEST 

PROPERTIES, INC. ; TEJON RACHORP; )
THE THREE ARKLIN LIMITED 

LIABILITY COMPANY; TRIPLE M
PROPERTY F. A. 3M PROPERTY 

INVESTMENT CO; U. S. BORAX, INC.
5 W AGAS LAND COMPANY LLC; 

ANTELOPE V ALLEY GROUND WATER 

AGREEMENT ASSOCIATION; ENXCO 
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION; BJ. 
CALANDRI; JOHN CALANDRI; JOlIN 
CALANDRI AS TRUSTEE OF THE JOHN 

AND BJ. CALANDRI 200 I TRUST; 
9 FORRST G. GODDE; FORRST G. 
10 GODDE AS TRUSTEE OF THE FORRST

G. GODDE TRUST; LAWRNCE A. 
11 GODDE; LAWRENCE A. GODDE AND 

GODDE TRUST; KOOTENAI 12 PROPERTIES, INC. ; GAlLEN KYLE; 
GAlLEN KYLE AS TRUSTEE OF THE

13 KYLE 
TRUST; JAMES W. KYLE; JAMES 

14 W. KYLE AS TRUSTEE OF THE KYLE
F AMIL Y TRUST; mLIA KYLE; WANTA 

15 E. KYLE; EUGENE B. NEBEKER; RAND
M RACH, INC. ; EDGAR C. RITTER; 

16 PAULA E. RITTER; PAULA E. RITTER AS )

17 TRUSTEE OF THE RITTER FAMIL Y 
TRUST; HINES F AML Y TRUST; 

18 MALLOY FAMILY PARTNERS; 
CONSOLIDATED ROCK PRODUCTS; 

19 CALMATLAND COMPANY; 

?o MAY GRACE H. SANTORO AS 
TRUSTEE FOR THE MARYGRACE H. 

2J SANTORO REV. TRUST; MARYGRACE 
H. SANTORO; HELEN STATHATOS; 22 SAVAS STATHATOS; SAVAS 
STATHATOS AS TRUSTEE FOR THE 23 STA THA TOS F AMIL Y TRUST; DENNIS L. )

24 AND MARJORIE E. GROVEN TRUST; 
SCOTT S. AND KAY B. HARTER; HABOD 

25 JA V ADI; EUGENE V. , BEVERLY A. AND
PAUL S. KIDIG; PAUL S. AND SHARON)26 R. KINIG; JOSE MARITORENA LIVING)

27 TRUST; RICHAR H. MINER; JEFFERY LJ
AND NANCEE 1. SIEBERT; BARRY S. 

28 MUNZ; TERRY A. MUZ AND 
KATHLEEN M. MUNZ; BEVERLY 
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TOBIAS; LEO L. SIMI; WHITE FENCE 

FARS MUTUAL WATER CO. NO. 3; 
WILLIAM R. BARES AND ELDORA M. )
BARNES FAMILY TRUST OF 1989; DEL 

SUR RACE-I LLC; HEALY
ENTERPRISES, INC.; JOHN AND 
ADRIENNE RECA; SAH NURSERY; )
SAL AND CONNIE L. CARDILE; GENE T. )
BAHLMAN' THE UNITED STATES OF 

I AMERICA; AND AGAINST EACH AND

I EVERY PARTY WHO SUBSEQUENTL 
FILES A CROSS-COMPLAINT; AND 
DOES 100,001 THROUGH 200 000
INCLUSIVE

Cross-Defendants. 

Phelan Pifion I-Iills Community Services District ("Phelan ) complains against all parties to

this action as follows:

INTRODUCTION

1. This cross-complaint seeks to expand the scope of the pending judicial determination of

groundwater rights within the Antelope Valley Grolmdwater Basin ("Basin ). As a public water

supplier pumping water from the Basin, cross-complainant Phelan seeks to align itself with the public

water suppliers who are already parties to this litigation in obtaining a comprehensive adjudication of

the Basin with a physical solution. In addition, Phelan seeks to add the following to the issues to be

adjudicated: (a) the right of Phelan to export water pumped from the Basin out of the Basin for

beneficial use; and (b) the right of Phelan to capture return flows, including but not limited to water

discharged by Phelan and its customers outside the Basin that then flows into the Basin.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

2. Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure sections 526 and 1060 , this Cour has jurisdiction

over this action.

3. Pursuant to the Coordination Order issued by the Judicial Council , venue before this Comi

IS proper.

..'--- ""-"
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PHELAN PINON HILLS COMMUITY SERVICES DISTRICT

4. Phelan is a community services district located in western San Bernardino County.

Phelan is organized under the Community Services District Law (Government Code section 61000

seq.

). 

The San Bernardino County Local Agency Formation Commission confIrmed the order of

reorganization and issued the certificate of completion for Phelan in March of 2008. Phelan s offcial

date of inception is on or about March 18 , 2008.

5. Phelan is the successor to all water and capacity rights and interests of County Service

Area 70 Improvement Zone L ("CSA 70 lZ Ltt ) and the successor to the priorities of use and rights of

use of water and capacity rights in any public improvements and facilties and any other property,

whether real or personal, to which CAS 70 lZ L was entitled as of the date of reorganization.

6. Phelan is authorized to exercise the following fuctions and services within its service

area: (a) water -- supplying water for any beneficial use pursuant to the Municipal Water District

Law of 19 I 1; (b) streetlighting and landscaping -- acquiring, constrcting, improving, maintaining

and operating streetlightil1g and landscaping on public property, public right-of-way, and public

easements; and (c) recreation and parks - acquiring, constructing, improving, maintaining and

operating recreation facilties in the same maner as a recreation and park distrct formed pursuant to

the Recreation and Park District Law.

7. Phelan serves approximately 21,000 residents of the unincorporated communities of

Phelan and Pinon Hils in a 128-square-mile area of western San Bernardino County bordering Los

Angeles County and furnishes water to parks , recreational areas and landscaped public spaces within

its service area. Phelan is informed and believes , and thereupon alleges, that some portion of the

water it uses and provides is not consumptively used and percolates to the aquifer beneath Phelan

service area.

8. The commlmities of Phelan and Pinon I-lills and the unincorporated areas within Phelan

lack central sewer collection and treatment systems, and therefore rely entirely on septic systems and

leach fields for wastewater treatment. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges

that infows to leach fields percolate into the aquifer beneath Phelan s service area.

I/!
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9. Phelan is infonned and believes, and thereupon alleges, that some portion of the water

discharged to the aquifer beneath Phelan afer use , including but not limited to irrigation water, septic

discharge, fire flows and other non-consumptive uses (collectively " return flows ) migrate into the

Basin.

WELL 14

10. One of Phelan s principal groundwater production wells ("Well 14") is located on that

parcel of real property identifIed as Lot 32 as shown on the licensed sureyors map fied in Book 74

Page 43 , Record of Surveys, in the offce of the County Recorder of Los Angeles County (" the Well

14 property

11. Phelan produces water from Well 14 , and beneficially uses the water within the County of

San Bernardino, outside ofthe Basin.

12. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges , that prior to the formation of

Phelan the County of San Bernardino pumped water fTOm Well 14 , exported the water from the Basin

and put the pumped water to beneficial use within San Bernardino County.

13. Phelan is informed and beHeves , and based thereon alleges , that, as set forth in the

Revised Order After Hearing on Jurisdictional Boundaries" issued by the Cour on March 12 2007,

Well 14 is within the boundaries of the Basin that is subject to adjudication in this action.

14. Phelan is informed and believes , and based thereon alleges, that it holds prescriptive,

appropriative and/or other rights to extract water from Well 14, export the water from the Basin, and

to put that water to reasonable and beneficial use outside the basin.

15. Phelan is informed and believes , and based thereon alleges , that its rights to draw water

from Well 14 are superior to, or at least coequal with, the rights of others claiming an interest in

and/or right to use Basin water both within and outside of the Basin.

16. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that the Basin from which

Well 14 draws is cUlTently in overdraft and , thus, the withdrawal of water from thc aquifer exceeds

the ammal safe yield of the Basin.

17. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that the claims ofthe paries

to this action amount to more than the Basin s safe yield, and that, if the Court grants some or all of

,------
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the Prayers for Relief of these parties, Phelan s right and interest in and to water historically and

presently drawn from Well 14 could be curtailed.

THE MOJAVE GROUND WATER ADJUDICATION

1 g. With the exception of Well 14, all of Phelan s production wells are located in San

Bernardino County. Some of its wells are subject to the provisions of the Judgment entered in City 0

Barstow, et ai. v. City olAde/anto, et ai. Riverside County Supcrior Court Case No. 208568

regarding rights in and to the Mojave Ground Water Basin ("the Mojave Adjudication

19. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that the Mojave and Antelope

Valley Ground Water Basins are non-distinct hydrologically, and that drawing fi'Om one is , for all

practical and theoretical purposes, drawing from the other.

20. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that groundwater flows across

the boundary between the Mojave and Antelope Valley Ground Water Basins are not well

tmderstood, and that groundwater pumping by parties to this adjudication has the potential to

adversely affect the abilty of Phelan and other parties to the Mojave Adjudication to exercise their

rights to pump grOtU1dwater from the Mojave Basin pursuant to the Mojave Adjudication.

21. Phelan is informed and believes , and based thereon alleges , that some portion of the return

flow of the Mojave Adjudication water reasonably and beneficially used by Phelan as a matter of

right under the Mojave Adjudication is subsequently reclaimed by means of pumping from Well 14.

CROSS-DEFENDANTS

22. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon aHeges , that the following persons

and/or entities claim some right to the groundwater in the Basin:

23. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Californa Water Service

Company is a California corporation that extracts grOlmdwater from the Basin to serve customers

within the Basin.

24. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that City of Lancaster is a

municipal corporation located in the County of Los Angeles that produces and receives water for a

variety of uses. Phelan is fuer infonned and believes that the City of Lancaster also provides

ministerial services to mutual water companies that extract groundwater from the Basin.
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25. Phelan is informed and believes , and based thereon alleges, that City of Palm dale is a

municipal corporation in the County of Los Angeles that receives water extracted from the Basin.

26. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Uttlerock Creek

Irrigation District is a special district that extracts groundwater from the Basin for provision to

customers within the Basin.

27. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Rosamond Community

Services District provides water to residents of Kern County.

28. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Quartz Hil Water District

is a county water district organized and operating under Division 12 of the California Water Code.

Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Quarz Hil extracts groundwater

from the Antelope Valley Ground Water Basin for delivery to customers.

29. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Los Angeles County

Waterworks Distrct No. 40 is a public agency governed by the Los Angeles County Board of

Supervisors organzed to , among other things, provide water to customers within par of the Basin.

30. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Palmdale Water District

is an irrigation district organized and operating under Division 11 of the California Water Code.

Palm dale Water District extTacts groundwater from the Basin for delivery to customers.

31. Phelan is inforn1ed and believes , and based thereon alleges , that City of Los Angeles is a

municipal corporation that extracts water fTem the Basin.

32. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges , that County Sanitation Distric

No. 14 operates wastewater treatment facilities within the Basin and claims a right to extract water

and reclaim water, from the Basin.

33. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that County Sanitation Distric

No. 20 operates wastewater treatment facilties within the Basin and claims a right to extract water

and reclaim water, from the Basin.

34. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Desert Lakes Community

Services District is a Community Services District that claims a right to extract and/or presently

extracts Basin water.

~~~--""'-- ~~~ ~~~~ --''''-' ---'''''',
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35. Phelan is informed and believes , and based thereon alleges, that Boron Cornmunity

Services Distrct is a Community Services District within the County of San Bernardino that claims a

right to extract and/or presently extracts Basin water.

36. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Palm Ranch Irrigation

District is a special district that extracts groundwater from the Basin to serve customers within the

Basin.

37. Phelan is informed and believes that Antelope Valley East-Kern Water Agency is a

special district that provides water to users within the Counties of Kern and Los Angeles.

38. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that, with certain exclusions

and limitations enumerated in the COUli' s Orders dated September 11 , 2007 , May 22, 2008 and

September 2 2008 , Ms. Rebecca Lee Wills is the representative of members of the certified Wilis

Class, which consists of private (Le. , non-governental) persons and entities that own real property

within the Antelope Valley Ground Water Basin but are presently pumping water on their property.

39. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that, with certain exclusions

and exceptions enumerated in the Court' s Order dated September 2 2008 , Mr. Richard A. Wood is

the representative of the certified Woods Class, which consists of private (Le. , non-governmental)

persons and entities that own real property within the Antelope Valley Ground Water Basin, and that

have been pumping less than 25 acre-feet per year on their property during any year since 1946.

40. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Diamond Faring

Company is a California corporation conducting agricultural operations within the Basin. Phelan is

further informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Diamond Farming Company extracts

water from the Basin.

41. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Bolthouse Properties, Inc.

is a California corporation that conducts agricultural operations within the Basin. Phelan is further

informed and believes, and based thereon alJeges, that Bolthouse Properties , Inc. extracts water trom

the Basin.

42. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Wiliam Bolthouse

28 ! Properties Farms, Inc. is a corporation that conducts agricultural operations within the Basin. Phelan
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III

is further informed and believes , and based thereon alleges, that Willam Bolthouse Fars, Inc.

extracts water from the Basin.

43. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges , that Crystal Organic Fars

LLC is a corporation that conducts agricultural operations within the Basin. Phelan is further

informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Crystal Organic Farms LLC extracts water

from the Basin.

44. Phelan is infornled and believes, and based thereon alleges, that A.V, United Mutual

Group claims a right to extract andlor presently extracts water from the Basin.

45. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Britton Associates, LLP

is a limited liabilty parership that claims a right to extract and/or presently extracts water from the

Basin.

46. Phelan is informed and believes , and based thereon alleges, that BujuIian Brothers, Inc. is

a corporation that claims a right to extract andlor presently extracts water from the Basin.

47. Phelan is infonned and believes , and based thereon alleges, that Bushnell Enterprises,

LLC is a limited liabilty company that claims a right to extract andlor presently extracts water from

the Basin.

48. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Cameron Properties, Inc.

is a company that claims a right to extract and/or presently extracls waler from the Basin.

49. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Copa De Oro Land

Company, a California general partnership claims a right to extract andlor presently extracts water

from the Basin.

50. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Del Sur Ranch, LLC is a

limited liabilty company that claims a right to extract and/or presently extracts water from the Basin.

51. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Gateway Triangle

Properties claims a right to extract and/or presently extracts water from the Basin.

52. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges , that Healy Enterprises, Inc. is

a corporation that claims a right to extract and/or presently extracts water from the Basin.
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53. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that High Desert Investments

11/

III

LLC is a limited liabilty company that claims a right to cxtract and/or presently extracts water from

the Basin.

54. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Landinv, Inc. is a

corporation that claims a right to extract and/or presently extracts water from the Basin.

55. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges , that Middle Butte Mine, Inc.

is a corporation that claims a right to extract and/or presently extracts water from the Basin.

56. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges , that Mountain Brook Ranch

LLC is a limited liability company that claims a right to extract andlor presently extracts water from

the Basin.

57. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Northrop Gruman

Corporation is a corporation that claims a right to cxtract andlor presently extracts water from the

Basin.

58. Phelan is inforn1ed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Palmdale Hils Propert

LLC is a limited liability company that claims a right to extract andlor presently extracts water from

the Basin.

59. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges , that SPC Del Sur Ranch, LLC

is a limited liability company that claims a right to extract andlor presently extracts water from the

Basin.

60. Phelan is informed and believes , and based thereon alleges, that Service Rock Products

Corporation is a corporation that claims a right to extract and/or presently extracts water from the

Basin.

61. Phelan is informed and believes , and based thereon alleges, that Sorrento West Properties

Inc. is a corporation that claims a right to extract and/or presently extracts water from the Basin.

62. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Tejon Ranchorp claims a

right to extract and/or presently extracts water from the Basin.
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63. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that The Three Arklin Limited

Liabilty Company is a company that claims a right to extract and/or presently extraets water ftom the

Basin.

64. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Triple M Property F.

3M Propert Investment Co. claims a right to extract and/or presently extracts water from the Basin.

65. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that U.S. Borax, Inc. is a

corporation that claims a right to extract and/or presently extracts water from the Basin.

66. Phelan is informed and believes , and based thereon alleges, that W AGAS Land Company

LLC is a limited liability company tl1at claims a right to extract and/or presently extracts water from

the Basin.

67. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that enXco Development

Corporation is a corporation that claims a right to extract and/or presently extracts water ITom the

Basin.

68. Phelan is infonned and believes, and based thereon alleges, that the Antelope Valley

Ground Water Agreement Association is an aggregate group consisting primarily of large

landowners within the Basin that claim a right to extract and/or in fact extract Basin water. Phelan is

fuer informed and believes , and based thereon alleges that at present tllis group consists of the

following individuals and entities: BJ. Calandri; John Calandri; John Calandri as Trustee of the Jolm

and BJ. Calandri 2001 Trust; Forrest G. Godde; Forrest G. Godde as Trustee of the Forrest G. Godde

Trust; Lawrence A. Godde; Lawrence A. Godde and Godde Trust; Kootenai Properties, Inc. ; Gailen

Kyle; Gailen Kyle as Trustee ofthe Kyle Trust; James W. Kyle; James W. Kyle as Trustee of the

Kyle Fanlily Tmst; Julia Kyle; Wanta E. Kyle; Eugene B. Nebeker; Rand M Rach, Inc. ; Edgar C.

Ritter; Paula E. Ritter; Paula E. Ritter as Trustee of the Ritter Family Trust; Hines Family Trust;

Malloy Family Partners; Consolidated Rock Products, Calmat Land Company; Marygrace H. Santoro

as Trustee for the Marygrace H. Santoro Rev Tmst; Margrace H. Santoro; Helen 8tathatos; Savas

8tathatos; Savas Stathatos as Tmstee for the Stathatos Fan1ily Trust; Dennis L. and Marjorie E.

Groven Trust; Scott S. and Kay B. Harer; Habod Javadi; Eugene V. , Beverly A. and Paul S. Kindig;

Paul S. and Sharon R. Kindig; Jose Maritorena Living Trust; Richard H. Miner; Jeffery L. and

"'---...,
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Nancee J. Siebert; Barry S. Munz; Terry A. Munz and Kathleen M. Munz; Beverly Tobias; Leo L.

Simi; White Fence Fars Mutual Water Co. No. 3; Wiliam R. Barnes and Eldora M. Barnes Family

1/1

III

Tmst of 1989; Del Sur Ranch LLC; Healy Enterprises , Inc. ; John and Adrienne Reca; Sahara

Nursery; Sal and Connie L. Cardile; and Gene T. Bahlman.

69. Phelan is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that Cross Defendant Does 100 001

through 200 000, inclusive, are the owners, lessees or other persons or entities holding or claiming to

hold ownership or possessory interests in real propeliy within the boundaries of the Basin; extract

water from the Basin; claim some right, title or interest to water located within the Basin; or that they

have or assert claims adverse to Phelan s rights and claims. Phelan is presently unaware of the tre

names and capacities of the Doe Cross-Defendants, and therefore sue those Cross-Defendants by

fictitious names. Phelan wil seek leave to amend this Cross Complaint to add names and capacities

when they are asceliained.

THE UNITED STATES IS A NECESSARY PARTY TO THIS ACTION

70. This action to comprehensively adjudicate the rights of all claimants to the use of a source

of water located entirely within California, e., the Basin, and for the ongoing administration of all

such claimants ' rights.

7 I. Phelan is informed and believes, and on that basis alleges , that the United States claims

rights to the Basin water subject to adjudication in this action by virtue of owning real property

overlying the Basin , including Edwards Air Force Base.

72. For the reasons expressed in this Cross-Complaint, the United States is a necessary pary

to this action pursuant to the McCaran Amendment, 43 U. C. 666.

73. Under the McCarran Amendment, the United States, as a necessary pary to this action , is

deemed to have waived any right to plead that the laws of California are not applicable, or that the

United States is not subject to such laws by virtue of its sovereignty.

74. Under the McCaran Amendment, the United States, as a necessary party to this action, is

subject to the judgments, orders and decrees of this Court.
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION FOR DECLARTORY RELIEF - PRESCRIPTIVE RIGHTS

III

III

III

(against all Partes except the United States and Other Public Entities)

75. Phelan incorporates paragraphs 1 through 74 by reference and re-asserts and re-alleges the

allegations contained therein as if fully set forth.

76. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that, for at least five years,

Phelan and the County of San Bernardino by and through CAS 70 IZ L (the "County"), Phelan

predecessor-in-interest, pumped non-surplus water from the Basin and promptly put that water to

reasonable and beneficial uses. Phelan is further informed and believes , and based thereon alleges

that the County and Phelan do and did so under a claim of right in an actual, open, notorious,

exclusive, continuous, hostile , and adverse maner. Phelan is also informed and believes , and based

thereon alleges, that the paries who would claim an overlying right in the water pumped by Phelan

and the County in such a maner had actual and/or constrctive notice of the pumping and

subsequent use of ths water by Phelan and the County sufficient to establish Phelan s prescriptive

rights against those paries.

77. Phelan is inforn1ed and believes , and based thercon alleges, that the rights of any pary

that claims an interest in thc watcr to which Phelan presently possesses prescriptive rights are

subordinate to Phelan s prescriptive rights and the general welfare of the residents and customers

served by Phelan.

78. An actual controversy exists regarding the existence and priority of Phelan s rights to

pump water from within the Basin as well as the priority of the rights of all pumpers. Phelan is

informcd and believes , and based thereon alJeges, that the paries against which Phelan asserts this

Cause of Action dispute Phelan s contentions and allegations as set forth herein.

79. Phelan seeks a judicial detemlination as to the correctness of its contentions, as well as a

fInding of its priority and quantity of how much water it, and each part claiming a right to pump, is

in fact entitled to pump from the Antelope Valley Ground Water Basin.
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SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF - APPROPRIATIVE

RIGHTS

(against all parties)

80. Phehm incorporates paragraphs 1 through 74 by reference and re-asserts and re-alleges the

allegations contained therein as if fully set forth.

81. Phelan alleges that in addition to prescriptive and other rights as set fort herein, it has an

appropriative right to pump water from the Basin.

82. Appropriative rights attach to surlus water from the Basin punlped and put to reasonable

and beneficial use. Surplus water exists when the Basin safe yield exceeds the volume pumped.

Surplus water is that amount that can be extracted without causing a drop in the water table or

subsidence.

83. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Phelan and the County

pumped surplus water from within the Basin and put that water to reasonable and beneficial use.

84. There is an actual controversy regarding entitlement to surpLus water within the Basin.

Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that each of the parties herein seeks to

prevent Phelan from punlping its surplus water from the Basin.

85. Phelan seeks ajudicial determination of the Basin s safe yield, a quantification of any

surplus water in the Basin, as well as a judicial determination of the rights of each par to the safe

yield, as well as each party' s overlying, appropriative, and prescriptive right to pump water from the

Basin.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION FOR DECLARTORY AND INJUCTIVE RELIEF -- A

PHYSICAL SOLUTION

(against all parties)

86. Phelan incorporates paragraphs I through 85 by reference and re-asserts and re-alleges the

allegations contained therein as if fuHy set forth.

87. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that the parties to this action

and each of them, claim an interest and/or right in and/or to Basin water as well as a right to increase

their pumping of this water. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that, in the
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absence of judicial action, these paries wil continue to pump water from the Basin and that this

pumping exceeds, and/or wil exceed, the Basin s safe yield. Phelan is fllrther infonned and believes

and based thereon alleges, that this excessive pumping wil result in great and irreparable damage and

injury, for which money damages would be insuffcient compensation, to the inhabitants of both the

Antelope Valley and Mojave Ground Water Basins.

88. Phelan is infonned and believes, and based thereon alleges, that the amount of water

available to Phelan and the residents it serves has been, and wil continue to be, reduced because the

paries herein have pumped, continue to pump, and wil pump significant amounts of water from the

Basin. Unless enjoined and restrained by the Court, subsidence and reduction of the groundwater

table wil worsen, further harming Phelan and those it serves.

89. Under California law, the Court may consider fashioning a physical solution to disputes

involving water rights. Physical solutions can be fashioned to resolve such disputes in a maner that

attempts to satisfy the reasonable and beneficial needs of all parties through practical measures and

the augmentation of the native water supply and thereby satisfy the mandate of California

Constitution Article X, section 2.

90. An actul controversy exists regarding the terms of a physical solution for the Basin.

91. Phelan seeks a judicial determination as to the correctness of its contentions and the

amount of water the paries may pump from the Basin and seeks a permanent injlilction enforcing the

terms of the physical solution.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION FOR DECLARTORY RELIEF - MUNICIPAL PIUOIUTY

(against all defendants)

92. Phelan incorporates paragraphs 1 through 85 by reference and re-asserts and re-alleges the

alJegations contained therein as if fully set forth.

93. Phelan has rights to pun1p water from the Basin to meet its municipal water demands , and

also to take increased a.mounts of Basin water as necessar to meet fllture municipal demands.

Phelan s rights to Basin water exist both as a result of the priority and extent of its appropriative and

prescriptive rights , and as a matter of law and public policy of the State of California: " It is hereby
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declared to be the established policy of this State that the use of water for domestic purposes is the

highest use of water and that the next highest use is for irrigation. " (Water Code 106.

94. Water Code section 106. 5 provides: "It is hereby declared to be the established policy of

this State that the right of a municipality to acquire and hold rights to the use of water should be

protected to the fullest extent necessary for existing and future uses. . . .

95. Under Water Code section 106 and 106. , Phelan has a prior and paramount right to Basin

water as against all non-municipal uses.

96. An actual controversy has arisen between Phelan and cross-defendants. Phelan alleges, on

information and belief, that cross"defendants dispute the contentions of this cross-complaint.

97. Phelan seeks a judicial determination as to the correctness of its contentions and to the

amount of water the paries may pump from the Basin. Phelan also seeks a declaration of its right to

pump water from the Basin to meet its reasonable present and future needs, and that such rights are

prior and paramOlmt to the rights, if any, of cross-defendants to use Basin water for irrigation

puroses.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF - USE OF STORAGE SPACE

(against all parties)

98. Phelan incorporates paragraphs 1 through 74 by reference and re-asserts and re-alleges the

allegations contained therein as if fully set forth.

99. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, tht there is unused pore space

in the soils of the Basin available for storing imported water and return flows ("storage space

100. An actual controversy exists between the parties herein and Phelan with regard to the

22 I amount and use of storage space in the Basin. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon

alleges, that it has the prior and paramOlmt right to import water into the Basin, to recharge and store

imported water in that storage space, to carryover the stored water from one water year to the next

and to pump the stored water at later times. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon

alleges, that the parties to this action dispute Phelan s allegations and contentions contained herein.

III

III
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101. Phelan seeks ajudicial dctenuination of the amount of storage space in the Basin as

well as a judicial detenuination of the rights of each pary to use that storage space and the tenus 

that use, whether pursuant to a physical solution or otherwise.

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF - RECAPTURE OF RETURN

FLOWS

(against all parties)

Phelan incorporates paragraphs I through 74 by reference and re-asserts and re-alleges102.

the allegations contained therein as iffully set forth.

Phelan draws water from both the Mojave Basin and Antelope Valley Ground Water103.

Basin, blends the water, then uses and serves this water. Some portion of the return flows that migrate

into the Antelope Vallcy GrOlmd Water Basin are recaptured by Phelan s pumping at Well 14.

104. Phelan is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that there is sufcient

storage space in the Antelope Valley Ground Water Basin in which to store these return flows.

105. Phelan asserts the sale right to store, caryover ITom one water year to the next

recapture and export ITom the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin its retur flows. The rights ofthe

other parties hereto are limited to native water within the Antelope Valley Ground Water Basin and

the return flows of any impoded water.

106. An actual controversy exists between Phelan and the other parties hereto with rcgard

to Phelan s right to recapture its return flows. Phelan is infonued and believes , and based thereon

alleges, that the other parties hereto dispute Phelan s allegations and contentions as set forth herein.

Phelan seeks a judicial detenuination ofthe amount of its retu flows to the Basin as107.

well as a judicial detenuination of the rights of each party to use and or store those return flows and

the tenus of that use and storage, whether pursuant to a physical solution or otherwse.

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION FOR DECLARTORY RELIEF - UNREASONABLE USE

OF WATER

(against all parties)

108. Phelan incorporates paragraphs 1 through 74 by reference and re-asserts and re-alleges

the al1egations contained therein as if fully set forth.

-.-. -----
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109. California Constitution Aricle X, Section 2 provides the cardinal principle of

California water law, superior to any water rights priorities , and requires that water use not be

uneasonable or wasteful. The reasonable use of water depends on the facts a.nd circumstances of

each case; what may be reasonable in areas of abundant water may be uneasonable in an area of

scarcity, and what is a beneficial use at one time may become a waste of water at a later time.

Phelan is informed and believes, and on that basis alleges , that some cross-defendants110.

use of water is unreasonable in the arid Antelope Valley and therefore constitutes waste

umeasonable use or an umeasonable method of diversion or use within the meaning of California

Constitution Article X, Section 2. Such uscs are therefore unlawful.

111. An actual controversy has arisen benveen Phelan and cross-defendants. Phelan

alleges, on infornlation and belief, that the cross-defendants dispute Phelan s contentions.

Phelan seeks ajudicial declaration that cross-defendants have no right to any112.

umeasonable use, umeasonable methods of use, or waste of water. Cross-defendants ' rights , if any,

must be determined based 011 the reasonable use of water in the Antelope Valley rather than upon the

amount of water actually used.

EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION FOR DECLARTORY RELIEF - BOUNDARIES OF

BASIN

113.

(against all parties)

Phelan incorporates paragraphs I through 74 by reference and re-asserts and re-alleges

the allegations contained therein as if fully set forth.

114. An actual controversy exists between Phelan and the other parties hereto regarding the

actual bounds and physical dimensions of the Antelope Valley Ground Water Basin. Phelan is

informed and believes, and based thereon alleges , that the other paries hereto dispule Phelan

allegations and contentions as set forth herein.

Phelan seeks a judicial determination as to the conectness of its contentions and a115.

finding as to the actual physical dimensions, boundaries, and description of the Antelope VaHey

Ground Water Basin.

II!
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PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Phelan prays for the following reI ief against all parties to this action and

every related action:

Judicial declarations regarding Phelan s contentions and allegations herein.

Declaratory relief from the Cour confirming Phelan s right to extract groundwater

trom the Antelope Valley Ground Water Basin and export such water according to proof at trial.

Declaratory relieffrom the Court confirming Phelan s right to use the storage space in

the Antelope Valley Ground Water Basin and establishing the tem1S of that use, including

importation, recharge , carryover, and exportation, according to proof at trial.

Declaratory relief from the Cour confirming Phelan s right to captme its retu flows

to the Antelope Valley Ground Water Basin, store its retum flows in the Antelope Valley Ground

Water Basin, obtain credit for the stored water and export those return flows ITom the Antelope

Valley Ground Water Basin, according to proof at trial.

A physical solution to the Antelope Valley Ground Water Basin including the

following components: (a) appointment of a Watermaster; (b) determination of safe yield ofthe

Basin; (c) the requirement that all parties to this adjudication with wells meter their production from

those wells and report production to the Watermaster at least anually; (d) the right of Phelan to

export water ITom the Basin for reasonable and beneficial use; ( e) the light of Phelan to capture

and/or obtain credit from the return flows to the Basin generated by the use of both Antelope Valley

Ground Water Basin and Mohave Basin water by Phelan and its customers; (f) the right of the publie

agencies to captme and/or obtain credit for the retu flows to the Basin generated by the use of

Basin water by the agencies and their customers; (g) the right of the public agency producers

individually to import water into the Basin, store the imported water, carryover the stored water ITom

one water year to the next, and pump the stored water in future years; (h) the imposition by the

Watermaster offees based on cumual groundwater production ("pump taxes ); (i) the use of pump

taxes to fund programs to improve the safe yield of the Basin, including but not limited to the

pmchase of foreign water for importation and storage , the creation of recharge facilties and the use

of recycled water; culd 0) the imposition of a permanent injunction by the Court and the Cour'

---"'
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retention of continuing jurisdiction to enforce the terms of the physIcal solution and/or other options

for ensuring that the rights of all paries, and that the waters of this State are protected.

A pern1anent injunction, enforcing the terms of the declaratory relief and physical

solution.

Reasonable attorneys ' fees , expert witness fees, and all other reasonable and necessary

costs and expenses related to this action.

Any and all such other relief as the Comt deems necessary, just and proper.

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Phelan hereby demands a jury trial pursuant to right.

DATED: December 30 , 2008 SmithTrager LLP

By: 
;t f;

san M Trager
Attorneys for Cross-Complainant
PHELAN PINON HILLS COMMUNITY
SERVICES DISTRICT

-", """"",,. ,,_.
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Exhibit 



H. Jess Senecal (CSB #026826)
Thomas S. Bunn II (CSB #89502)
LAGERLOF, SENECAL, BRADLEY , GOSNEY & KRUSE, LLP
301 N. Lake Avenue , 10th Floor
Pasadena, CA 91101-4108
Telephone: (626) 793-9400
Facsimile: (626) 793-5900

Attorneys for Palmdale Water Distrct and
Quartz Hil Water District

EXEMPT FROM FILING FEES UNDER
GOVERNMENT CODE 6103

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFOR'lIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - CENTRAL DISTRICT

Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding
No. 4408

Coordination Proceeding
Special Title (Rule 1550(b))

ANTELOPE V ALLEY GROUNDWATER
CASES

Santa Clara Case No. 1-05-CV-049053
Assigned to The Honorable Jack Komar, Dept. 17

CROSS-COMPLAINT 0.1" P ALMDALE
WATER DISTRICT AND QUARTZ HILL
WATER DISTRICT FORDECLARATORY
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

Palmdale Water District and Quartz Hil Water
District

Cross- Compla inants,

vs.

Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40
Rosamond Community Services District
Diamond Fanning Company, a corporation; Wm.
Bolthouse Fanns , Inc. , a corporation; Bolthouse
Properties , Inc. , California Water Service
Company, City of Lancaster, City of Los Angeles
City of Palmdale , Littlerock Creek Irrigation
District, Palm Ranch Irrigation District, Edwards
Air Force Base, California; United States
Department of The Air Force , ABC Wiliams
Enterprises LP , Airtrust Singapore Private
Limited , Manvan M. Aldais , Allen Alevy, Allen
Alevy and Alevy Family Trust, A V Materials
Inc. , Guss A. Barks , Jr. , Peter G. Barks, Ildefonso
S. Bayani , Nilda V. Bayani , Randall Y. Blayney,
Melody S. Bloom, David L. Bowers , Ronald E.
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Bowers , Bruce Burrows , BJ. Calandri, John
Calandri, John Calandri , John Calandri as Trustee
of the John and B.l Calandri 2001 Trust
California Portland Cement Company, Calmat
Land Co. , Melinda E. Cameron, Catellus
Development Corporation, Bong S. Chang, Jeanna
Y. Chang, Moon S. Chang, Jacob Chetrit, Frank S.
Chiodo , Lee S. Chiou, M S Chung, Carol K.
Claypool , C.c. Thelma Cole , 1 Cole , 1 Cole as
Trustee for the TJ. Cole Tmst, Consolidated Rock
Products Co. , County Sanitation District No. 14
County Sanitation District No. 20, Ruth A.
Cumming, Ruth A. Cumming as Trustee of the
Cumming Family Tmst, Catharine M. Davis
Milton S. Davis, Del Sur Ranch LLC , Sarkis
Djanibekyan, Hong Dong, Ying X Dong, Dorothy
Dreier, George E. Dreier, Morteza M. Foroughi
Morteza M. Foroughi as Trustee of the Foroughi
Family Trust, Lewis Fredrichsen, Aurora P.
Gabuya, Rodrigo L. Gabuya, GGF LLC, Bett
Gluckstein, Joseph H. Gluckstein, Morris
Gluckstein, Rose Gluckstein, Frank G. Godde
FOlTest G. Goddc as Trustee of the Forrest G.
Godde Trust, Lawrence A. Godde, Lawrence A.

Godde , Lawrence A. Godde and Godde Trust, L.
Gorrndo, Maria B. Gon'indo, Maria B. Gorrndo
as Trustee for the M. Gorrindo Trust, Roland N.

Gmbb, Roland N. Grubb and Grubb Family Trust
Andreas Hauke, Marilyn Hauke , Healy
Enterprises , Inc. , Walter E. Helmick, Donna L.
Higelmire , Michael N. Higelmire , Hines Family
Trust, Hooshpack Dev Inc., Chi S. Huang, Suchu
T. Huang, Hypericum Interests LLC , Daryush
Iraninezhad , Esfandiar Kadivar, Esfandiar Kadivar
as Trustee of the Kadivar Family Trust, A. David
Kagon , A. David Kagon as Trustee for the Kagon
Trust, Cheng Lin Kang, Herbeli Katz, Herbert

Katz as Trustee for the Katz Family Trust
Marianne Katz, Lilian S. Kaufman , Lilian S.
Kaufman as Trustee for the Lilian S. Kaufman

I Trust , Kazuko Y oshimatsu , Billy H. Kim
Kootenai Properties, Inc. , Gailen Kyle , Gailen
Kyle as Trustee of the Kyle Trust, James W. Kyle
James W. Kyle as Trustee of the Kyle Family
Trust, Julia Kvle. Wanda E. Kvle. Fares A.
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Lahoud, Ying Wah Lam , Land Business
Corporation, Lawrence Charles Trust, Leslie
Propelty, Light Andrew & Youngnam, Man C.

, Shiung Ru Lo , Lyman C. Miles , Lyman C.
Miles as Trustee for the Miles Family Trust
Malloy Family Partners LP , Mission Bell Ranch
Development, Barr S. Munz, Kathleen M. Munz
Terr A. Munz, M.R. Nasir, Eugene B. Nebeker
Simin C. Newman, Henry Ngo , Frank T. Nguyen
Juanita R. Nichols , Oliver Nichols , Oliver Nichols
as Trustee of the Nichols Family Trust, Owl
Properties, Inc. , Norman L. Poulsen , Elias

Qarmout, Victoril Rahimi , Rand M Ranch
Veronika ReineIt, Reinelt Rosenloecher Corp.
PSP , Patricia 1. Riggins , Patricia 1. Riggins as
Trustee of the Riggins Family Trust, Edgar C.
Ritter, Paula E. Ritter, Paula E. Ritter as Trustee
of the Ritter Family Trust, Romo Lake Los
Angeles Partnership, Rosemount Equities LLC
Series , Royal Investors Group, Royal Western
Propeliies LLC , Santa Monica Mountains
Conservancy, San Yu Enterprises , Inc. , Daniel

Saparzadeh , Helen Stathatos , Savas Stathatos,

Savas Stathatos as Trustee for the Stathatos
Family Trust, Martin Schwartz, Martin Schwartz
as Trustee of the Burroughs IRR Family Trust
Seven Star United LLC, Mark H. Shafron, Robert
L. Shafron , Kamram S. Shakib , Donna L.
Simpson, Gareth L. Simpson, Gareth L. Simpson
as Trustee of the Simpson Family Trust, Soaring
Vista Properties, Inc. , Maurice H. Stans, State of
California, Gcorge C. Stcvens , Jr., George C.

Stevens , Jr. as Trustee of the George C. Stevens
Jr. Trust, George L. Stimson, Jr. , George L.

Stimson, Jr. as Trustee of the George L. Stimson
Jr. Trust, Tcjon Ranchcorp, Tierra Bonita Ranch
Company, Tiong D. Tiu , Beverly J. Tobias
Beverly.J Tobias as Trustee of the Tobias Family
Trust, Jung N. Tom, Sheng Tom, Wilma D.
Trueblood, Wilma D. Trueblood as Trustee of the
Trueblood Family Trust, Unison Investment Co.
LLC , Delmar D. Van Dam , Gertrude.J Van Dam
Keith E. Wales , E C Wheeler LLC, WM
Bolthouse Farms , Inc. , Alex Wodchis , Elizabeth
Wong, Marv Won!!. Mike M. Wu, Mike M. Wu as
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Trustee of the Wu Family Tmst, State of
California 50 District and Agrcultural
Association, and Does 1 through 25 000

Cross-Defendants.

Cross Complainants Palmdale Water District and Quartz Hill Water District ("Districts ) allege:

Palmdale Water District is an irrgation district organized and operating under Division

11 of the California Water Code. Quartz HiIl Water Distrct is a county water district organized and

operating under Division 12 of the California Water Code. Districts extract groundwater from the

Lancaster Sub-basin of the Antelope VaIley Groundwater Basin for delivery to their customers.

Districts do not know the tme names or capacities of the cross defendants sued herein as

DOES 1 through 25 000.

On information and belief, each cross defendant either owns land overlying the Antelope

Valley Groundwater Basin , extracts groundwater from the Antelope Vallcy Groundwater Basin, or

claims a right to extract groundwater from the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin.

The Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin ("Basin ) is located in the Antelope Valley, a

topographically closed basin in the western pali of the Mojave Desert, about 50 miles northeast of Los

Angeles. The Basin is abott 940 square miles and is separated from the northern part of Antelope Valley

by faults and low- lying hils. A map showing the approximate location ofthe Basin is attached as

Exhibit A. The Basin has been divided by various researchers into sub-basins; however, according to the

Districts ' information and belief , the sub-basins are sufficiently hydrologically connected as to justify

treating them as a single source of groundwater for purposes of determining groundwater rights.

For many years, Districts have produced groundwater from the Basin and distributed the

water through their waterworks systems to their customers for rcasonable and beneficial uses. Districts

production of groundwater from the Basin has been open, notorious and under claim of right, hostile to

any rights of other parties and has continued for a period of more than five consecutive years, during

which time, Districts are informed and believes, there existed a period of five consecutive years during

:PALMDALE\jiamonc
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which the Basin was in a state of overdraft and during which cross defendants had notice of the

overdraft. By reason of their historical production of groundwater, Distrcts have acquired appropriative

and prescriptive rights to produce groundwater from the Basin, in an amount according to proof

Districts purchase water imported from outside the watershed, and distribute the

purchased water through the Districts ' waterworks systems to their customers. After use by the

customers for irrgation, domestic, municipal and industrial uses , a portion of these imported waters

percolates into the ground and commingles with the pcrcolating ground waters contained in the Basin

and thercby augments the natural supply of water in the Basin. Districts have a right to extract from the

Basin an amount of water equal to the portion of the water imported by Districts fi'om outside the

watershed that augments the supply of water in the Basin.

Districts have a right to store water in the Basin and to extract the stored water for later

use.

Districts ' water rights as described above are equal or superior in priority to those of any

cross defendant.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(Declaratory Relief)

10.

Distrcts incorporate by reference the allegations of paragraphs 1 through 8 above.

An actual controversy has arisen between Districts and each ofthe cross defcndants as to

the nature , extent, and priority of each party s right to produce groundwater from and store water in the

Basin. Districts ' contentions are as set forth above. On information and belief , cross-defendants dispute

these contentions.

11. A controversy also exists concerning physical facts of the Basin such as basin boundaries

degree of separation between sub-basins , and safe yield. Districts ' contentions are as set forth above.

On infornlation and belief, cross-defendants dispute these contentions.

COl11p!aincdocfaring
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SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

(Injunction)

12.

13.

Districts incorporatc by reference the allegations of paragraphs 1 through 8 above.

On infOlmation and belief, each cross defendant produces or threatens to produce more

water from tre Basin than it has a right to produce. This production in excess of rights interferes with the

rights of Distrc1s to produce groundwater as set forth above.

14. On information and belief the total production of groundwater from the Basin cxceeds

the safe yield of the Basin, and the Basin is in overdraft.

15. It is necessary and appropriate for the court to exercise and retain continuing jurisdiction

to develop and enforce a physical solution that protects , manages, conserves, and adjudicates

groundwater supplies in the Basin. Such a physical solution may include restrictions on groundwater

production , reasonable monetary assessments on groundwater extractions and for supplemental water

supplies, prohibitions against wasteful and excessive use of water by cross defendants and their

cus omers in violation of Article X, Section 2 of the California Constitution, mandatory conservation

measures , a groundwater monitoring and reporting program assessment of costs to remediate land

subsidence and groundwater contamination, and the appointment of a Watennaster to administer and

enforce the judgments and order of the court.

16. Unless such a physical solution is ordered, Distric1s wil suffer irreparable hann in that

the supply of groundwater wil become depleted and other undesirable effects such as subsidence wil

occur.

17. Districts lack an adequate remedy at law.

WHEREFORE, Distric1s pray:

For a declaration of the nature , extent and priority of the parties ' rights to produce

groundwater from the Antelope Valley Basin, and the physical facts ofthc basin such as basin

boundaries , degree of separation between sub-basins , and safe yield.

For an injunction prohibiting cross defendants from interfering with the rights of the

Districts to produce groundwater from the Basin.

G:\p ALMDALE\di3ITOnd faning co\pleadings\P1e:ldings\Pa!mda!e cmss complainLdoc
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For a physical solution as described in paragraph 16 above.

For costs of suit.

For such other relief as the comi deems just and proper.

Dated: November 28 , 2005 LAGERLOF, SENECAL, BRADLEY
GOSNEY & KRUSF LLP

By:
Thomas S. Bunn II

Attorneys for Palmdale Water District
and Quartz Hill Water Distrct
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EXHIBIT A

EXPLANATION

Bedrock
Playa surface

Boundaries-
Antelope Valley
drainage basin

Studyarea--Antelope
Valley ground-water
basin Imodified from
Carlson and others,
19981

-. -. - 

Edwards Air Force
Base

Miles

35' 00'

Ji.

_._.

Figure t of study area. Antelope

Simulation of Ground-Water Flow and Land Subsidence in the Antelope Valley Ground-Water Basin. California
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PROOF OF SERVICE

r am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. I am over the age of 18 years
and am not a part to the within action; my business address is 301 North Lake Avenue, 10th Floor
Pasadena, California 91101-4108.

On November 28 , 2005 , I served the document, dcscribed as CROSS-COMPLAINT OF

PALMDALE WATER DISTRICT AND QUARTZ HILL WATER DISTRICT FOR DECLARATORY AND

INJ UNCTIVE RELIEF on the interested parties in this action by placing true copies thereof enclosed in
sealed envelopes addressed as follows:

(SEE ATTACHED PROOF OF SERVICE LIST)

(BY REGULAR MAIL) As follows: I am "readily familiar" with the finn s practice of

collection and processing correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited
with the U.S. Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Pasadcna
California in the ordinary coursc of business. I am aware that on motion of party served, service

is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after
date of deposit for mailing in affidavit.

(VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL) BY SANTA CLARA SUPERIOR COURT E-FILING IN
COMPLEX UTIGA nON PURSUANT TO CLARIFICA nON ORDER DATED OCTOBER

2005.

(VIA FACSIMILE) On *** , I caused the above-referenced document(s) to be transmitted via
facsimile to the offces of the addressee( s) as follows: A true and correct copy of the

transmission report indicating transmission without error is attached hereto.

(BY FEDERAL EXPRESS) I caused such envelope(s) to be delivered by air courier, with next

day service.

(BY PERSONAL SERVICE) I delivered such envelope(s) by hand to thc offces of the

addressee( s ).

(STATE) I declare under penalty of peljury under the laws of the State of California that the

above is true and correct.

(FEDERAL) I declare that I am employed in tre ofticc of a member of the bar of this court at
whose direction the service was made.

EXECUTED at Pasadena, California on November 28 , 200S.

Barbara J. Parker
Declarant
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PROOF OF SERVICE LIST

Via Re2ular Mail
Chair, Judicial Council of California
Administrative Office of the Courts
Attn. : Appellate & Trial Court Judicial Services
(Civil Case Coordination)
455 Golden Gate Avenue
San Francisco , CA 94102- 3688

Via E- File
Honorable Jack Komar
Santa Clara County Superior Court of California
191 North First Street, Departent 17C

San Jose , CA 95113

Michael T. Fife, Esq.
Bradley J. Herrema, Esq.
HATCH & PARENT, A Law Corporation
21 East Carrillo Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
(805) 963-7000; Fax (805) 965-4333
Addresses for electronic service:

Eric 1. Gamer, Esq.
Jeffrey V. Dunn, Esq.
Jil N. Willis , Esq.
BEST, BEST & KRIGER LLP
3750 UNIVERSITY Avcnuc , Suite 400
O. Box 1028

Riverside, CA 92502- 1028
(951) 686- 1450; Fax (951) 682- 3083

Addresscs for electronic service:

Douglas J. Evertz , Esq.

STRADLING , YOCCA , CARLSON & RAUCH
660 Newport Center Drive, Suite 1600
Newport Beach , CA 92660-6522
(949) 725-4000; fax (949) 725-4100
Address for electronic service:

Attorneys for Antelope Valley Ground
Water Agreement Association ("AGW A"

Attorneys for Los Angeles County Watelworks
DistJict No. 40 and for Rosamond Community
Services Distrct

Attorneys for City of Lancaster
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Janet Goldsmith, Esq. Attorneys tor City of Los Angeles

KRONICK. MOSKOWITZ , TIEDEMANN & GIRARD
400 Capital Mall, 27 Floor
Sacramento , CA 95814-4417
Fax (916) 321-4555
Address for electronic service:

John Toole, Esq.
CALlFORc IA WATER SERVICE COMPANY
3625 Del Amo Boulevard, Suite 350
Torrance , CA 90503
(310) 257- 1488; Fax (310) 257-4654
Address tor electronic service:

Richard G. Zimmer, Esq.
CLIFFORD & BROWN
1430 Truxton Avenue , Suite 900
Bakersfield, CA 93301
(661) 322-6023; Fax (661) 322-3508
Address for electronic service:

Bob H. Joyce , Esq.
Dave R. Lampe, Esq.
Andrew Sheffield, Esq.
LEBEAU. THELEN, LLP
5001 East Commercenter Drive , Suite 300

O. Box 12092
Bakersfield, CA 93389-2092
(661) 325- 8962; Fax (661) 325- 1127

Addresses for electronic service:

James L. Markman, Esq.
Steve Orr, Esq.
RICHARDS, WATSON & GERSHON
O. Box 1059

Brea, CA 92822- 1059
(714) 990-0901; Fax (714) 990-2308
Addresses for electronic service:
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Attorneys for Antelope Yallcy Water Company

Attorneys for WM Bolthouse Farms

Attorneys for Diamond Falming Company

Attorneys for City of Palmdale
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John Slezak, Esq.
IVERSON, YOAKUM, P APIANO & HATCH
One Wilshire Boulevard, 2i Floor
624 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles , CA 90017
(213) 624- 7444; Fax (213) 629-4563
Address for electronic service:

Attorneys tor Los Angeles Department of Water
and Power

Julie A. Conboy, Esq.
Deputy City Attorney
Departent of Water and Power
III NOlih Hope Street
O. Box 111

Los Angeles , CA 90012
(213) 367-4513; Fax (213) 241- 1416
Address for electronic service:

Attorneys for Los Angeles Departent of Water
and Power

Attorneys for Tejon Rane hHenry Weinstock, Esq.
Fred Fudacz, Esq.
NOSSAMAN , GUTIINER, KNOX, ELLIOTT, LLP
445 South Figueroa Street, 31 st Floor
Los Angeles , CA 90071
(213) 612-7839; Fax (213) 612-7801
Addresses for electronic service:

(;.
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